
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group - Highways issues 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Tuesday, 20th October 2009 
 
 

In Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS 
 

• Questions must be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, 
two working days before the day of the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate issues if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This will 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to raise and ask questions on any issue 
falling within the remit of the Committee. 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - HIGHWAYS ISSUES - 
TUESDAY, 20TH OCTOBER 2009 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Highways issues to 
be held in Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 20th October 2009 commencing at 
6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To confirm as a correct the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Highways 

issues of meeting held on 17 September 2009 (enclosed).   
 

3. Declarations of any interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Collecting and Considering Evidence  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 
 To consider a Public Realm Integration Project report considered by the Lancashire 

County Council Executive Cabinet on 8 October 2009 (enclosed).   
 
Please could Members also bring their agendas for the previous meeting as this 
encloses: 

• Extracts of other Scrutiny inquiries undertaken by Lancashire Authorities. 

• Extract from Lancashire County Council Sustainable Development Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee - 15 July 2009. 

• Customer Contact information from Lancashire County Council and Chorley 
Council. 

 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

14 October 2009 



5. Draft Final Report  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 To consider the draft final report of the Task and Finish Group.   

 
A flip chart will be used to capture discussions around findings and recommendations for 
each objective.   
 

6. Project Plan  (Pages 29 - 30) 
 
 To consider and determine: 

• the enclosed project plan, 

• dates to interview outstanding witnesses and draft questions for the interview 
sessions, 

• information to be presented to future meetings,   

• dates for future meetings – the proposed date for the next meeting is 18 November.  
 

7. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Ruth Rimmington 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515118 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Highways 

issues (Councillor Mike Devaney (Chair), Councillor Alan Cullens (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Ken Ball, Nora Ball, Doreen Dickinson, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe 
and June Molyneaux for attendance.  

2. Agenda and reports to Martin Walls (Service Manager - Streetscene Services) and 
Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member Services Officer) for attendance.  

3. Agenda and reports to Sarah Palmer (District Partnership Officer) for attendance.   
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

01257 515822 
01257 515823 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - HIGHWAYS ISSUES   
Thursday, 17 September 2009 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Highways issues 
 

Thursday, 17 September 2009 
 

Present: Councillor Mike Devaney (Chair) and Ken Ball, Nora Ball, Doreen Dickinson, 
Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe and June Molyneaux 
 
Chorley Council officers: Ishbel Murray (Corporate Director (Neighbourhoods)), Martin Walls 
(Service Manager - Streetscene Services) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Jo Turton (Executive Director for the Environment), Rick Hayton (Traffic and 
Safety Network Manager), Sarah Palmer (District Partnership Officer) and Keith Iddon (Chair of 
LCC  Sustainable Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 

 
09.HTG.15 WELCOME  

 
The Chair welcomed Jo Turton, (Executive Director for the Environment), Rick Hayton 
(Traffic and Safety Network Manager) from Lancashire County Council and Councillor 
Keith Iddon to the meeting.   
 

09.HTG.16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Roy Lees and County 
Councillor Keith Young (Executive Member for Highways and Transport).   
 

09.HTG.17 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Task Group - Highways issues held on 3 August 2009 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

09.HTG.18 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared an interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

09.HTG.19 DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENT  
 
Members considered the scoping document, which had been updated to reflect the 
amendments made at the last meeting.   
 
RESOLVED – The document be approved for consideration by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 

09.HTG.20 COLLECTING AND CONSIDERING EVIDENCE  
 
At the suggestions of the Chair it was AGREED to consider this information at the next 
meeting of the Task and Finish Group to enable the focus of this meeting to be the 
following item.   
 
 

09.HTG.21 DISCUSSIONS WITH REPRESENTATIVES FROM LANCASHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL  
 
Jo outlined that the services provided in this area were being named “public realm”, 
although it was difficult to find a name for this “green and black” area that was so 
important to customers and had reputational issues for the County Council.   
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - HIGHWAYS ISSUES   
Thursday, 17 September 2009 

The customer doesn’t care how as long as the service is delivered – the challenge 
was how to deliver the best services and between LCC and Chorley Council.  Clear 
accountability on service delivery and the provision of good services were needed. 
 
Relationships were not as good as they should be following the termination of the 
Highways Partnership.  A pilot had recently been undertaken with South Ribble, 
funded by Team Lancashire; to see how alternative arrangements could work.  The 
two authorities considered the services to be delivered, the budget available and 
between them worked out how best to deliver them.  
 
South Ribble now do all the grass cutting and maintenance of shrubs and trees.  LCC 
previously delivered five cuts per year whilst South Ribble could deliver ten cuts per 
year and tailor the service to different parts of the district.  There was better co-
ordination, for example, litter was picked before the grass was cut.  LCC still maintain 
the roads and pavements, and co-ordinate road closures with other agencies. 
 
The customer satisfaction figures had not yet been received but positive anecdotal 
evidence had been received.  The challenge now was how to roll this out with other 
Districts.  A report would be presented to the LCC Cabinet on 8 October 2009 setting 
out project plan for this with the aim being to have agreements with all twelve districts 
by October 2010. 
 
The Locality Plan was discussed as the potential monitoring mechanism for this, to 
enable monitoring from LCC, the District and the Lancashire Local.  Members were 
keen to progress this project with a drive to work closely with districts.  The 
Environment Directorate would need to look forward on how to be organised and 
deliver on a district footprint going forward. 
 
The aim was to roll out with Districts, then have the option in the second year to 
involve parishes.  In response to a query Jo agreed to take parish views on planning 
applications and highways comments through the public realm strategy negotiations. 
 
Members suggested a pilot for Chorley, although the key would be in the detailed 
arrangements.  There were particular areas where the Council would like to be 
proactive during a pilot, such as highway or footpath obstruction, parking on footpaths, 
shops in town centre encroaching, advertising boards etc.   
 
Internal communication between offices would be an area of improvement in the 
coming months.  The Directorate could work more efficiently with the contact centre 
and done some work had been undertaken relating to street lighting which had 
improved service efficiency.  The contact centre would be relocated from the Hub to 
Preston City centre.  The LCC website had been used by several Councillors to report 
issues.   
 
Jo distributed a document containing key contacts for use by Chorley Councillors and 
undertook to forward the Highways Plan and map with grits bins to officers.  The 
Public Enquiry Manager system received 1,000 calls a week, feedback was not 
offered out right but this would be developed in the future.  80% of enquiries were 
dealt with promptly – this needed to be communicated to the public more.  Currently 
Councillors and officers were treated the same as members of the public.  It was 
suggested that for County or Borough Councillors automatically  receive feedback – 
this would be looked into. 
 
A highways bulletin was in development which could be rolled out to Districts.  Going 
forward there would be regularly meetings with District officers.  Keeping people 
informed of progress would reduce the need for repeat contacts from customers and 
Councillors.   
 
The issue of enforcement, for example, encroaching trees was considered.  If trees 
were privately owned the owner would be given fourteen days to cut it down or LCC 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - HIGHWAYS ISSUES   
Thursday, 17 September 2009 

could cut it down and claim the cost back.  “A” boards were a sensitive issue, purges 
were occasional could be resource intensive.  Communication was an important factor 
with this issue. 
 
Chorley officers outlined their aspiration to undertake some enforcement activities, for 
example, fly tipping.  Chorley would like to provide a wrap around service in 
conjunction with neighbourhood working the proactive and preventative activities this 
entailed.  A well worded letter could be very effective.  It was agreed this would be a 
positive way forward.  
 
Members raised the provision of highways comments on planning applications as 
Chorley had recently had an appeal overturned, the traffic surveys were out of date 
and not done at right time.  Jo advised she was looking at how to take this forward 
with the Corporate Director (Business) at Chorley and an officer would be based one 
day a week in Chorley as a pilot to pick up local intelligen
[...]
nise the following municipal 
year.  The topic of Highways was selected as one of the top two issues and the Task 
and Finish Group was set up in June 2009.   
 
The desired outcomes of the inquiry were to improve the delivery of the highways 
service delivered by Lancashire County Council and Chorley Council for the residents 
of Chorley.  This could be achieved through delivering the service more efficiently and 
the enhancement of communication and performance monitoring between Lancashire 
County Council, Chorley Council, Lancashire Locals and utility companies.   
 
 
Objectives 
Confirm following meeting on Oct 20  
 
Group Membership 
Councillor Michael Devaney (Chair)   Councillor Alan Cullens (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ken Ball  Councillor Nora Ball 
Councillor Doreen Dickinson Councillor Roy Lees 
Councillor Adrian Lowe Councillor Marion Lowe 
Councillor June Molyneaux 
 
Officer Support 
Martin Walls (Service Manager - Streetscene Services) 
Ishbel Murray (Corporate Director (Neighbourhoods)  
Sarah Palmer (District Partnership Officer) 
 
Meetings 
The meeting papers of the Group can be found on the Council’s website: 
www.chorley.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Contribution of Evidence 
The Group would like to thank all those who have provided evidence and contributed 
to the Inquiry.   
 
Financial Implications 
The financial implications of the recommendations are  

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 23



 
Draft report  

2 

3. METHOD OF INVESTIGATION 
 
Evidence 
The Group received and considered several reports and documents, these included: 
 
 
 
Witnesses 
Jo Turton (Executive Director for the Environment, Lancashire County Council)  
Rick Hayton (Traffic and Safety Network Manager, Lancashire County Council)  
 
 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 24



 
Draft report  

3 

4. FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Objective 1: Provision of information 
 
 
Public perception and communication to the public was also a key issue for 
consideration South Ribble  
 
The lack of perf
[...]
proved by ascertaining whether the customer would like a follow up call 
updating them on progress.  South Ribble   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendations:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 26



 
Draft report  

5 

Objective 3: Consulting and influencing 
 
There are some districts that disagree in principle with the current arrangements. They 
would prefer to see urban grass cutting standards set locally, LCC & Pendle & SR.   
 
a pilot project with South Ribble Borough council is underway to enhance public service 
delivery of streetscene related functions, LCC 
 
There is scope for more cooperation between the county and district councils in making 
responsible decisions about highways trees.  LCC  
 
The introduction of quarterly meetings between the county and district portfolio holders 
should also enhance two tier working South Ribble   
 
Removal of unauthorised signs etc Pendle undertake this  
 
That the County Council introduces a system of consulting with Borough Council Ward 
Members as well as County Councillors on proposed schemes to be undertaken and 
whether the work has been completed satisfactorily in order to obtain feedback on the 
visual quality of repair to further enhance partnership working.  Rossendale  
 
 
Recommendations:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 27



 
Draft report  

6 

Objective 4: Anomalies  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 28



S
c
ru

ti
n
y 

In
v
e
s
ti
g
a
ti
o
n
 –

 P
ro

je
c
t 
P

la
n
: 
H

ig
h
w

a
ys

 i
s
s
u
e
s
 

S
ta

g
e

 a
n

d
 T

a
s

k
 

J
u

n
-2

2
J
u

l-
1

6
A

u
g
-0

3
S

e
p

-1
7

O
c
t-

2
0

N
o

v
-1

8
D

e
c
-1

0

p
ro

v
is

io
n

a
l 
d

a
te

s
 

1
. 

T
o

p
ic

 s
e

le
c
te

d

2
. 

S
c
o

p
e

 i
n

q
u

ir
y

• 
c
o

m
p

le
te

 p
ro

je
c
t 

o
u

tl
in

e

• 
c
o

m
p

le
te

 p
ro

je
c
t 

p
la

n

3
. 

C
o

lle
c
t 

e
v
id

e
n

c
e

• 
s
o

u
rc

e
 i

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - HIGHWAYS ISSUES   
Tuesday, 20 October 2009 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Highways issues 
 

Tuesday, 20 October 2009 
 

Present: Councillor Mike Devaney (Chair) and Ken Ball, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe and 
Marion Lowe 
 
Chorley Council officers: Martin Walls (Service Manager - Streetscene Services) and 
Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
09.HTG.23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Alan Cullens (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Nora Ball and June Molyneaux.   
 

09.HTG.24 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Task Group - Highways issues held on 17 September 2009 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

09.HTG.25 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared an interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

09.HTG.26 COLLECTING AND CONSIDERING EVIDENCE  
 
Having considered the evidence presented the Group moved on to consideration of 
the draft final report.   
 
RESOLVED – The evidence be noted.  
 

09.HTG.27 DRAFT FINAL REPORT  
 
The Group used a flip chart to document the findings and recommendations for each 
objective.   
 
Objective one – Ongoing provision of information  
Findings 
Lancashire County Council Highways will only refill grit bins which they have supplied 
or have been taken over by them.  A review had been undertaken of grit bins in 
Chorley and the results of this were requested for the next meeting.   
 
Recommendations  
1. To set in place a formal information sharing system between Councillors and 

officers on a practical and strategic level utilising email and other 
communication tools.   

2. To use “intheknow” to notify Members of roadworks, highways and 
neighbourhoods information. 

3. To present an update report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee every six 
months on the inquiry recommendations to ensure robust performance 
monitoring by the Corporate Director (Neighbourhoods).   

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - HIGHWAYS ISSUES   
Tuesday, 20 October 2009 

Objective two - Communication cycles 
 
Recommendations  
1. To implement an information sticker to be used on grit bins, street lights and 

generally which displays contact telephone numbers and location information to 
enable easier fault reporting.   

 
Objective three - Consulting and influencing 
Findings 
 
Minor repairs: Discussions were undertaken whether Chorley Council should 
undertake minor repairs on roads and pavements and it was agreed this would not be 
appropriate at this time.   
 
Enforcement: It was felt that a more robust approach was required to enforcement.  In 
particular, health and safety issues arising from vegetation that encroaches onto 
footpaths, street lights and signage and advertising boards on pavements.  The group 
felt strongly that discussions take place to ensure that enforcement is consistent, 
positive and effective.  Currently, the responsibility for some enforcement matters 
rests with Lancashire County Council.  Chorley would be better served if this was 
delivered by Chorley.   
 
Of major concern is the issue of market stalls and pavement cafés encroaching.  As 
this is currently a District function there is no reason for this. 
 
Recommendations  
1. Officers to enter into negotiations with Lancashire County Council with respect 

to Chorley delivering some enforcement functions, such as advertising boards 
and overhanging vegetation.   

2. To increase enforcement relating to encroaching market stalls and pavement 
cafés.   

3. To include performance monitoring information on enforcement activities on the 
quarterly report presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

4. To introduce quarterly meetings between the county (Environment) and district 
(Neighbourhoods) portfolio holders.   

5. To introduce regular between Lancashire County Council (Environment 
Directorate) and Chorley Council (Neighbourhoods Directorate) officers.   

6. To streamline existing meeting arrangements to make them more effective and 
ensure the correct people are in attendance.   

 
Objective four – Inconsistencies  
 
Recommendations  
1. To enter into an agreement whereby the County has responsibility for 

maintaining roads and pavements and the Chorley Council has responsibility for 
the grass cutting.   

2. The Lancashire County Council call out officer to notify, by the most appropriate 
means, Members and the Service Manager – Streetscene Services when 
gritting wagons are dispatched.   

3. The Service Manager – Streetscene Services to set in motion the gritting of 
Chorley car parks on receipt of the above notification.  

 
General points  
A further request was made for each Member to have a copy of the gritting routes and 
the financial benefit of having clean streets as mentioned in the Public Realm 
Integration Project report considered at the previous item.  
 
The cleaning of bus stops was discussed and a report would be presented to 
Executive Cabinet in the next few months on this.   
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - HIGHWAYS ISSUES   
Tuesday, 20 October 2009 

The Highways Maintenance Agreement had been received from the County.  Martin 
would request to provide a summary version of this for the next meeting.    
 
The Chair undertook to write to Jo Turton regarding an issue raised by Councillor Ken 
Ball at the last meeting relating to overhanging vegetation.   
 
 

09.HTG.28 PROJECT PLAN  
 
It was AGREED that the next meeting be held on the rising of Executive Cabinet on 
12 November 2009.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


